

No. 23-3166

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
THIRD CIRCUIT**

PENNSYLVANIA STATE CONFERENCE OF THE NAACP, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

SECRETARY OF THE COMMONWEALTH, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees,

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE, et al.,
Intervenors-Appellants,

DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL COMMITTEE, et al.,
Intervenors-Appellees.

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE LOCAL ELECTION OFFICIALS
IN SUPPORT OF REQUEST FOR REHEARING *EN BANC***

Sarah R. Schalman-Bergen
LICHTEN & LISS-RIORDAN, P.C.
729 Boylston Street, Suite 2000
Boston, MA 02116
Tel: (267) 256-9973
ssb@llrlaw.com

Jonathan B. Miller
Sophia House
PUBLIC RIGHTS PROJECT
490 43rd Street, Unit #115
Oakland, CA 94609
Tel: (510) 738-6788
jon@publicrightsproject.org
sophie@publicrightsproject.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT..... 3

I. THE PANEL MISCONSTRUED THE PLAIN TEXT OF
THE MATERIALITY PROVISION 3

II. ENFORCING THE ENVELOPE-DATING
REQUIREMENT IMPOSES UNNECESSARY BURDENS
ON ELECTION OFFICIALS AND REQUIRES THEM TO
EXPEND RESOURCES TO SCREEN AND DISREGARD
OTHERWISE-VALID BALLOTS..... 6

III. REJECTING BALLOTS DUE TO ENVELOPE-DATING
ERRORS UNDERMINES PUBLIC TRUST IN THE
ELECTORAL SYSTEM..... 9

CONCLUSION..... 11

APPENDIX A - List of *Amici Curiae* 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Ball v. Chapman,
289 A.3d 1 (Pa. 2023) 7

In re Georgia Senate Bill 202,
No. 1:21-cv-1259JPB, 2023 WL 5334582
(N.D. Ga. Aug. 18, 2023)..... 5

In re Georgia Senate Bill 202,
No. 2313245 (11th Cir.)..... 5

La Unión del Pueblo Entero v. Abbott,
2023 WL 8263348
(W.D. Tex. Nov. 29, 2023) 5

La Unión del Pueblo Entero v. Abbott,
No. 23-50885 (5th Cir.)..... 5

League of Women Voters of Arkansas v. Thurston,
No. 5:20-cv-05174, 2023 WL 6446015
(W.D. Ark. Sept. 29, 2023) 6

Migliori v. Cohen,
36 F.4th 153 (3d Cir. 2022)..... 2, 3

Pa. Democratic Party v. Boockvar,
238 A.3d 345 (Pa. 2020) 8

Pennsylvania State Conf. of NAACP v. Schmidt,
No. 1:22-CV-00339, 2023 WL 8091601
(W.D. Pa. Nov. 21, 2023) 5

Republican Nat'l Comm. v. Chapman,
No. 447 M.D. 2022 1 (Pa. Commw. Ct. March 23,
2023)..... 8

Ritter v. Migliori,
142 S. Ct. 1824 (2022)..... 3

Ritter v. Migliori,
143 S. Ct. 297 (2022)..... 3

United States v. Menasche,
348 U.S. 528 (1955)..... 4

STATUTES

25 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 1301(a)..... 3

25 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 2641 1

25 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 2642(g) 1

52 U.S.C. § 10101(a)(2)(B)..... 2, 3, 4

52 U.S.C. § 10101(a)(3)(A)..... 4

52 U.S.C. § 10101(e)..... 4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Ongoing Threats to Election Administration: Hearing
Before the Comm. on Rules and Admin. Of the United
States Senate (November 1, 2023)..... 10

Pa. Dep’t of State, *Guidance Concerning Examination Of
Absentee And Mail-in Ballot Return Envelopes 4.0*, at 3
(April 3, 2023)..... 7, 8

Pa. Dep’t. of State, Administration of Voter Registration
in Pennsylvania, 2022 Annual Report to the
Pennsylvania General Assembly (June 30, 2023) 8
